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PORTLAND THORNS SAN DIEGO WAVE

AT

MATCH INFORMATION

Date Opponent Time/Score
Fri. March 13 @ Washington Spirit 0-1 W
Fri. March 20 v Seattle Reign 2-0 W
Wed. March 25 @ San Diego Wave 7 pm PT
Sat. March 28 v Kansas City Current 1 pm PT
Sat. April 4 @ North Carolina Courage 3:30 pm PT
Sun. April 26 @ Angel City 3 pm PT
Wed. April 29 v San Diego Wave 7 pm PT
Sun. May 3 @ Chicago Stars 10 am PT
Fri. May 8 @ Racing Louisville 3:30 pm PT
Sun. May 17 v Angel City 3 pm PT
Wed. May 20 v Bay FC 7 pm PT
Sun. May 24 @ Kansas City Current 10 am PT
Sat. May 30 v Utah Royals 1 pm PT
Sun. July 5 v Racing Louisville 4 pm PT
Sun. July 12 @ Seattle Reign 1 pm PT
Sat. July 18 @ Denver Summit 11 am PT
Fri. July 24 v Gotham FC 7 pm PT
Sun. August 2 @ Utah Royals 4 pm PT
Sun. August 9 @ Boston Legacy 1 pm PT
Sat. August 15 v Orlando Pride 5:45 pm PT
Sat. August 22 v Denver Summit 5:45 pm PT
Fri. August 28 @ Gotham FC 5 pm PT
Sun. September 6 v Washington Spirit 1 pm PT
Sun. September 13 v Chicago Stars 4 pm PT
Sat. September 19 @ Orlando Pride 1 pm PT
Sat. September 26 v Houston Dash 5:45 pm PT
Sat. October 3 v Boston Legacy 5:45 pm PT
Sun. October 18 @ Bay FC 2 pm PT
Fri. October 23 v North Carolina Courage 7 pm PT
Sun. November 1 @ Houston Dash 2 pm PT

SERIES HISTORY

NWSL MATCHWEEK 3

Date: Wednesday, March 25
Kickoff: 7 pm PT/10 pm ET
Venue: Snapdragon Stadium
Location: San Diego, California

Referee: Jaclyn Metz
Assistant Referees: Ricardo Ocampo, Kristin Patterson
Fourth Official: Trevor Wiseman
VAR: Alexandra Billeter
Assistant VAR: Karen Coulson

Watch on: CBS Sports, KPTV Fox12+ (Local) 
Listen on: 94.7 KNRK-HD2

As of March 24

Out
G	 Bella Bixby		  Knee (SEI)
F	 Julie Dufour		 Knee (SEI)
F	 Caiya Hanks		 Knee (SEI)
F	 Morgan Weaver	 Knee (SEI)
M	 Cassandra Bogere	 Suspension
D	 Reyna Reyes		 Suspension

Questionable
N/A	

Home

All NWSL Comps
Total: 6W-4L-4D     
Home: 5W-2L-1D        
Away: 1W-2L-3D        
Neutral: 0W-0L-0D   

Regular Season
Total: 1W-3L-4D       
Home: 1W-2L-1D         
Away: 0W-1L-3D         

3rd, 2-0-0, 6 PTS 7th, 1-1-0, 3 PTS

PREVIOUS MATCHUP
Competition: NWSL 2025  
Quarterfinal
Date: Sunday, November 9, 2025 
Venue: Providence Park 
Location: Portland, Oregon 
Result: 1-0 (AET), POR
Goals:
POR - Turner 94’ 
SD - N/A
Clean Sheet: 
POR - Arnold
SEA - N/A

2026 PORTLAND THORNS SCHEDULE

2026 Regular Season Record
Home: 1W-0L-0D 
Away:  1W-0L-0D

Away

NWSL WEEK 3 SCHEDULE
Wednesday, March 25		  Time (PT)/Broadcast
Washington Spirit vs Utah Royals	 4 pm /Victory+ 
Gotham FC vs Denver Summit	 4 pm/Victory+ 
Chicago Stars vs Orlando Pride	 5 pm/Victory+ 
Seattle Reign vs Kansas City Current	 6 pm/NWSL+ 
San Diego Wave vs Portland Thorns	 7 pm/CBS Sports
Friday, March 27
Angel City vs Houston Dash	 7 pm/Prime Video 
Saturday, March 28
Boston Legacy vs Utah Royals 	 9 am/ESPN2, ESPN Deportes
Denver Summit vs Washington Spirit	 11 am/CBS, Paramount+
Portland Thorns vs Kansas City Current	 1 pm/CBS, Paramount+ 
Seattle Reign vs Racing Louisville	 3:30 pm/ION 
North Carolina Courage vs Bay FC	 4 pm/NWSL+ 
San Diego Wave vs Chicago Stars	 5:45 pm/ION 
Sunday, March 29
Gotham FC vs Orlando Pride	 4 pm/Victory+ 

PLAYER AVAILABILITY REPORT

Visit thorns.com/media-resources for additional statistics, notes and reports.  
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2026 REGULAR SEASON STATS

PLAYER	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 P/C	 A	 S/SOT		 CK	 O	 FC/FW	 YC/RC
Alidou, Mimi ^	 2	 2	 150	 0	 0/0	 0	 1/0		  0	 1	 4/1		  0/0 
Bogere, Cassandra ^!%	 2	 2	 70	 0	 0/0	 0	 1/1			  0	 0	 4/0		  0/1 
Calzada, Carolyn #%	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0	
Castellanos, Deyna 	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0	
Daiane º	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0	
Dufour, Julie +	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0	
Fleming, Jessie ^	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0/0	 0	 1/1			  0	 0	 0/1		  0/0
Hanks, Caiya +	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0 
Harvey, Shae #%	 1	 0	 29	 0	 0/0	 0	 1/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0 
Hiatt, Sam 	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0/0	 0	 1/1			  0	 0	 0/1		  0/0
Immethun, Jennie #%	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0
Loboa, Valerin ^	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0 
Lyles, Renee #%	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0 
McKenzie, Mallie	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0
Moultrie, Olivia	 2	 2	 180	 1	 0/0	 1	 4/2		  6	 0	 0/0		  0/0
Müller, Marie 	 1	 0	 31	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  1/0
Obaze, Isabella ^	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0/0	 0	 2/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0
Padelski, Maddie #%	 1	 0	 29	 0	 0/0	 0	 1/0		  0	 0	 1/1		  0/0
Perry, Jayden 	 1	 0	 25	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/1		  0/0 
Reyes, Reyna	 2	 2	 147	 0	 0/0	 0	 1/0		  0	 0	 2/2		  0/1
Spaanstra, Alexa º	 1	 0	 5	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0
Tordin, Pietra 	 2	 2	 136	 1	 0/0	 2	 1/1			  0	 0	 2/2		  0/0
Turner, Reilyn	 2	 2	 120	 1	 0/0	 0	 3/1			  0	 0	 1/4		  0/0
Vignola, M.A. 	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 1/4		  0/0
Weaver, Morgan +	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0/0		  0	 0	 0/0		  0/0
Wilson, Sophia 	 2	 0	 44	 0	 0/0	 0	 1/1			  0	 0	 2/0		  0/0

GOALKEEPER	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV		  SV%	 SF		  PF/PS		 GC	 YC/RC	
Arnold, Mackenzie ^	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0		  0	 0		  0/0		  0	 0/0
Bixby, Bella +	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0		  0	 0		  0/0		  0	 0/0	
Messner, Morgan 	 2	 2	 180	 2	 5		  100	 29		  0/0		  0	 0/0
McKinney, Erin %	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0		  0	 0		  0/0		  0	 0/0
Wood, Mackenzie %*	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0		  0	 0		  0/0		  0	 0/0

^   International Roster Slot 
#  NWSL Rookie, First NWSL Season
!    Non-Rookie, First NWSL Season
% First Thorns Season
*   Arrived on Loan 
º  Out on Loan, not on active roster
+  Season-Ending Injury (SEI), not on active roster
&  Maternity Leave, not on active roster
x   Left Portland in-season

GP: Games Played; GS: Games Started; MIN: Minutes Played; G: Goals; P/C: Penalties Taken/Penalties Converted; A: Assists; S/
SOT: Shots/Shots on Target; CK: Corner Kicks; O: Offsides; FC/FW: Fouls Conceded/Fouls Won; YC/RC: Yellow Cards/Red Cards; 
SO: Shutouts; SV: Saves; SV%: Save Percentage; SF: Shots Faced; PF/PS: Penalties Faced/Penalties Saved; GC: Goals Conceded



THORNS.COM | @THORNSFC

MATCH PREVIEW
HOME TEAM

2026 REGULAR SEASON LEADERS
Field Players
Starts		  11 players		  2 
Appearances	 11 players		  2
Minutes		  5 players		  180
Goals		  3 players		  3
Assists		  Tordin		  2
Shots		  Moultrie		  4
Shots on Goal	 Moultrie		  2
		
Goalkeepers
Starts		  Messner		  2 
Appearances	 Messner		  2	
Minutes		  Messner		  180
Saves		  Messner		  5
Shots Faced	 Messner		  29
Shutouts		  Messner		  2

2026 TEAM SINGLE-GAME HIGHS - REGULAR SEASON

OFFICIALS AWAY TEAM

2026 GOAL BREAKDOWN - REGULAR SEASON
		  Home	 Away	 Total
Right Foot		  0	 0	 0
Left Foot		  0	 1	 1
Header		  1	 0	 1
Penalty		  0	 0	 0
Inside the Box	 1	 1	 2
Outside the Box	 0	 0	 0
Corner Kick	 1	 0	 1
Own Goal in Favor	 0	 0	 0
First Half		  1	 0	 1
Second Half	 0	 1	 1
Min 0-15		  0	 0	 0
Min 16-30		  1	 0	 1
Min 31-45		  1	 0	 1
Min 45+		  0	 0	 0
Min 46-60		 0	 1	 1
Min 61-75		  0	 0	 0
Min 76-90		  0	 0	 0
Min 90+		  0	 0	 0

2026 INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME HIGHS - REGULAR SEASON

Field Players
Goals		  3 players		  1
Assists		  2x, Tordin(Last:vSEA)	 1
Shots		  Moultrie (@ WAS)	 4
Shots on Goal	 Moultrie (@ WAS)	 2

Goalkeepers
Saves		  Messner (v SEA)	 4
Shots Faced	 Messner (v SEA)	 17

Goals		  2	 v SEA, 3/20
Assists		  2	 v SEA, 3/20
Shots		  9	 @ WAS, 3/13
Shots on Target	 4	 v SEA, 3/20
Offsides	 	 1	 v SEA, 3/20
Fouls Conceded	 10	 @ WAS, 3/13
Fouls Won		  10	 v SEA, 3/20
Saves		  4	 v SEA, 3/20
Shots Faced	 17	 v SEA, 3/20

PORTLAND THORNS FAST FACTS
Ownership Group: Raj Sports (2024-Present)
Founded: December 13, 2012
Inaugural Match: April 13, 2013 (1-1 @ FC Kansas City)
Stadium: Providence Park (2013-Present)
Performance Center: Kaiser Permanente 
Performance Center (Opening 2026)
President & GM, Soccer Operations: Jeff Agoos (January 7, 2025-Present)
Head Coach: Robert Vilahamn (March 4, 2026-Present)
Honors: 3x NWSL Champions (2013, 2017, 2022), 2x NWSL Shield (2016, 2021), 2021 Challenge Cup, 2021 
Women’s International Champions Cup, 2020 Community Shield
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STATEMENT WIN 
The Portland Thorns are high in confidence after 
coming off a historic 2-0 win over Seattle Reign 
last Friday in the 44th edition of the Cascadia 
Rivalry. It was also the sixth straight regular season 
home match between both sides that Portland has 
not lost (4W, 2D).   

Despite being down to nine players, Portland were 
able to shutout Seattle’s efforts and keep them 
at bay in front of a home opener record crowd of 
21,321. 

It was only the fifth time in NWSL history that a 
team received two red cards in the same match 
and the first time for the Thorns in a regular season 
contest (Last: 2021 Challenge Cup vs KC), making 
what the Thorns accomplished even much more 
impressive. 

IMMEDIATE IMPACT

Forward Pietra Tordin has hit the ground running 
in 2026, making immediate offensive impact. 
She scored the game-winner against Seattle and 
assisting forward Reilyn Turner’s goal to double the 
lead. 

Tordin was also the orchestrator for Olivia 
Moultrie’s game-winning goal at Washington 
Spirit, with Moultrie returning the favor for Tordin 
vs Seattle. 

SECURE HANDS

One player who has been getting a lot of praise is 
goalkeeper Morgan Messner, who has kept two 
consecutive clean sheets in her first two career 
regular season appearances. 

It is the first time since 2022 and second time in 
club history that the Thorns start the year with two 
consecutive clean sheets. It is also the first time 
in club history that the Thorns won their first two 
matches of the regular season with clean sheets. 

BACK ON THE PITCH

Defender Marie Müller – who was on SEI with an 
ACL injury for 2025 – made her return to compet-
itive action against Seattle, coming into the match 
as a second half substitute to help the Thorns 
keep out the Reign offense and maintain the clean 
sheet. 

Forward Sophia Wilson also made an appearance 
at Providence Park in the victory against Seattle, 
her first home league match for Portland since 
returning from maternity leave. 

A WEEK OF QUICK TURNAROUNDS

After their hard-fought win, the Thorns now 
prepare for a series of quick turnarounds for Week 
3, beginning with a midweek road contest against 
San Diego Wave before traveling back up to Port-
land to host Kansas City Current on Saturday. 

PLAYOFF REMATCH

The Thorns will face the Wave for the first time 
since their 2025 quarterfinal meeting at Provi-
dence Park. 

Both sides were held scoreless through regula-
tion and it was Reilyn Turner who would break the 
deadlock to send the Thorns onto the semifinals 
and end San Diego’s 2025 season. 

REGULAR SEASON MEETINGS

While Portland do lead the series against San 
Diego across all NWSL competitions (6W-4L-4D), 
their record in regular season action has not gone 
primarily in their favor (1W-3L-4D). 

In 2025, the Thorns drew 1-1 in both league con-
tests against San Diego and on both occasions, 
late goals from Portland salvaged a point. 

A win on the road for Portland would give them 
their first regular season away win against San 
Diego and their second win overall in league play 
(First: July 5, 2024, 1-0 W). 

HISTORIC START?

Should Portland manage to get the win at San 
Diego, it would be the first time in club history that 
the Thorns start the regular season 3-0-0. 

The 2023 and 2015 seasons are the only other 
times that Portland began 2-0-0, with the third 
match ending in a draw on both occasions. 

MILESTONE WATCH

With her next goal, midfielder Olivia Moultrie (20) 
would become the youngest player in NWSL his-
tory to score 20 league goals. Sam Kerr currently 
holds the record at 21 years old and only Sophia 
Wilson and Trinity Rodman have achieved the feat 
before the age of 24. 

UNAVAILABLE

Following their red cards vs Seattle, both midfield-
er Cassandra Bogere and defender Reyna Reyes 
will be serving out their one-match suspension for 
Portland’s contest vs San Diego.  

MATCH PREVIEW
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2026 ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
#	 Player	 Pos.	 HT.	   DOB (AGE)	              Hometown
26	 Alidou, Mimi ^	 F	 5-3	 04/28/95 (30)	 Saint-Hubert, Canada	
18	 Arnold, Mackenzie ^	 G	 5-11	 02/25/94 (32)	 Gold Coast, Australia
1	 Bixby, Bella +	 G	 6-0	 11/20/95 (30)	 Milwaukie, OR
6	 Bogere, Cassandra ^%!	 M	 5-8	 06/25/05 (20)	 Oslo, Norway
4	 Calzada, Carolyn #%!	 D	 5-9	 03/06/03 (23)	 Sugar Hill, GA
10	 Castellanos, Deyna 	 M	 5-7	 04/18/99 (26)	 Maracay, Venezuela	
34	 Daiane º	 D	 5-10	 09/07/97 (28)	 Minas Gerais, Brazil	
27	 Dufour, Julie +	 F	 5-4	 05/29/01 (24)	 Valenciennes, France	
21	 Fleming, Jessie ^	 M	 5-4	 03/11/98 (28)	 London, Canada	
7	 Hanks, Caiya +	 F	 5-4	 09/26/04 (21)	 Kailua-Kona, HI	  
15	 Harvey, Shae #%!	 M	 5-10	 03/01/05 (21)	 Hermosa Beach, CA
16	 Hiatt, Sam 	 D	 5-10	 01/06/98 (28)	 Kirkland, WA	  
40	 Immethun, Jennie #%!	 M	 5-5	 08/25/04 (21)	 San Jose, CA
88	 Loboa, Valerin ^	 F	 5-9	 07/03/07 (18)	 Cali, Colombia	
41	 Lyles, Renee #%!	 M	 5-5	 10/30/02 (23)	 Atlanta, GA
29	 Mckenzie, Mallie	 M	 5-9	 11/13/00 (25)	 Roswell, GA	
32	 McKinney, Erin %	 G	 5-5	 05/29/00 (25)	 Belvidere, IL
35	 Messner, Morgan 	 G	 5-10	 02/17/00 (26)	 Drexel Hill, PA	
13	 Moultrie, Olivia	 M	 5-6	 09/17/05 (20)	 Wilsonville, OR	
23	 Müller, Marie 	 D	 5-6	 07/25/00 (25)	 Dortmund, Germany	
5	 Obaze, Isabella ^	 D	 5-8	 10/30/02 (23)	 Kolding, Denmark	
11	 Padelski, Maddie #%!	 F	 5-5	 09/29/07 (18)	 Nolensville, TN
24	 Perry, Jayden 	 D	 5-9	 02/20/03 (22)	 Rancho Santa Margarita, CA	
2	 Reyes, Reyna	 D	 5-5	 02/16/01 (25)	 Garland, TX	
77	 Spaanstra, Alexa º	 F	 5-4	 01/01/00 (26)	 Brighton, MI	
19	 Tordin, Pietra 	 F	 5-6	 03/30/04 (21)	 Doral, FL	
66	 Turner, Reilyn	 F	 5-9	 10/18/02 (23)	 Lakewood, CA	  
25	 Vignola, M.A. 	 D	 5-6	 02/11/98 (28)	 Cincinnati, OH	
22	 Weaver, Morgan +	 F	 5-10	 10/18/97 (28)	 University Place, WA	
9	 Wilson, Sophia 	 F	 5-6	 08/10/00 (25)	 Windsor, CO
28	 Wood, Mackenzie %*	 G	 5-9	 07/04/00 (25)	 Granger, IN	

^ International Roster Slot 
# NWSL Rookie
% First Thorns Season 
! First NWSL Season
* Arrived on Loan 
º Out on Loan, not on active roster
+ Season-Ending Injury (SEI)
& Maternity Leave (ML)
x Left Portland in-season

NOTE: Players on SEI and ML do not count towards the 26-player active roster. 
NOTE: The Thorns hold eight (8) international roster spots. 
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2026 NUMERICAL ROSTER
#	 Player	 Pos.	 Pronunciation		                  Affiliation	 Previous Team
1	 Bella Bixby +	 G	 BELL-uh BIX-bee	         United States	 Oregon State 
2	 Reyna Reyes	 D	 RAY-nuh RAY-ehz	         Mexico	 Alabama  
4	 Carolyn Calzada #%!	 D	 CARE-uh-lin kal-ZAH-duh              United States	 Notre Dame
5	 Isabella Obaze ^	 D	 iz-uh-BELL-uh oh-BAYZ	         Denmark	 FC Rosengård
6	 Cassandra Bogere ̂ %!	 M	 kuh-SAN-druh boh-GAIR-ay        Norway	 SK Brann
7	 Caiya Hanks +	 F	 KAI-uh HANKS	         United States	 Wake Forest 
9	 Sophia Wilson 	 F	 soh-FEE-uh WIL-son	         United States	 Stanford 
10	 Deyna Castellanos 	 M	 DAY-nuh kas-teh-YAH-nos	              Venezuela	 Bay FC 
11	 Maddie Padelski	 F	 MAD-ee puh-DEL-skee	         United States	 Alabama
13	 Olivia Moultrie	 M	 oh-LIV-ee-uh MOLE-tree	            United States	 Thorns Academy 
15	 Shae Harvey	 M	 SHAY HARV-ee	         United States	 Stanford
16	 Sam Hiatt 	 D	 sam HIGH-eht	         United States	 Gotham FC 
18	 Mackenzie Arnold ^	 G	 muh-KEN-zee AR-nuhld	           Australia	 West Ham United 
19	 Pietra Tordin 	 F	 PYEH-truh TOR-din	         United States	 Princeton 
21	 Jessie Fleming ^	 M	 JESS-ee FLEM-ing	         Canada	 Chelsea 
22	 Morgan Weaver +	 F	 MOR-gun WEE-ver	         United States	 Washington State 
23	 Marie Müller 	 D	 MUH-ree MUHL-er	         Germany	 SC Freiburg 
24	 Jayden Perry 	 D	 JAY-den PAIR-ee	         United States	 UCLA  
25	 M.A. Vignola 	 D	 EM AY VIN-YO-luh	         United States	 Angel City FC  
26	 Mimi Alidou ^	 F	 MEE-mee AL-ee-doo	         Canada	 SL Benfica 	  
27	 Julie Dufour +	 F	 JOO-lee do-FOOR	         France	 Angel City FC 
28	 Mackenzie Wood %*	 G	 muh-KEN-zee WOOD	         United States	 Chicago Stars FC
29	 Mallie McKenzie	 M	 MAL-ee muh-KEN-zee	         United States	 Georgia  
32	 Erin McKinney	 G	 AIR-in muh-KIN-ee	         United States	 Ft. Lauderdale United
34	 Daiane º	 D	 dye-AN-ee	         Brazil	 Flamengo 
35	 Morgan Messner 	 G	 MOR-gun MESS-ner	         United States	 San Diego Wave FC 
40	 Jennie Immethun #%!	M	 JEN-ee IM-uh-thin	         United States	 UCLA
41	 Renee Lyles #%!	 M	 ruh-NAY LILES	         United States	 Clemson
66	 Reilyn Turner	 F	 RAY-lin TURN-er	         United States	 Racing Louisville 
77	 Alexa Spaanstra º	 F	 uh-LEX-uh SPAN-struh	         United States	 Kansas City Current  
88	 Valerin Loboa ^	 F	 VAL-eh-rin lo-BOH-uh	         Colombia	 Deportivo Cali 

^ International Roster Slot 
# NWSL Rookie
% First Thorns Season 
! First NWSL Season
* Arrived on Loan 
º Out on Loan, not on active roster
+ Season-Ending Injury (SEI)
& Maternity Leave (ML)
x Left Portland in-season

NOTE: Players on SEI and ML do not count towards the 26-player active roster.
NOTE: The Thorns hold eight (8) international roster spots. 
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2026 GOAL BREAKDOWN
Date Opp. Result Score Goalscorer Assist Minute Goal Description
Fri. 3/13 @WAS W 0-1 Moultrie Tordin 52’ Left-foot shot inside 18-yd box
Fri. 3/20 v SEA W 2-0 Tordin Moultrie 28’ Header inside 6-yd box
Fri. 3/20 v SEA W 2-0 Turner Tordin 37’ Left-foot shot inside 18-yd box

Home Away
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2026 STARTING XI LINEUPS

Date Opp. Formation Starting Lineup
Fri. 3/13 @WAS 4-2-3-1 Messner (GK), Vignola, Obaze, Hiatt-C, Reyes, Bogere, Fleming, Moultrie, Alidou, Turner, Tordin
Fri. 3/20 v SEA 4-2-3-1 Messner (GK), Vignola, Obaze, Hiatt-C, Reyes, Bogere, Fleming, Moultrie, Alidou, Turner, Tordin

Home Away
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2026 SUBSTITUTIONS

Date Opp. Subs In Subs Out Unused Subs

Fri. 3/13 @WAS Harvey 61’, Padelski 61’, Wilson 77’, 
Spaanstra 85’

Bogere 61’, Turner 61’, Tordin 77’, 
Alidou 85’

Wood (GK), Müller, Perry, McKenzie, 
Loboa

Fri. 3/20 v SEA Müller 59’, Wilson 59’, Perry 65’ Turner 59’, Tordin 59’, Alidou 65’ Wood (GK), McKenzie, Immethun, 
Harvey, Castellanos, Padelski

Home Away
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2026 ROSTER CONSTRUCTION TIMELINE
Date Signed		 Player		  Position		  Acquisition

04.10.18		  Bella Bixby		  Goalkeeper		  2018 NWSL College Draft (3 RD, #29)

01.16.20		  Morgan Weaver	 Forward		  2020 NWSL College Draft (1 RD, #2)

01.16.20		  Sophia Wilson	 Forward		  2020 NWSL College Draft (1 RD, #1)

07.01.21	 	 Olivia Moultrie	 Midfielder	 	 NWSL Discovery Priority List

03.25.23		  Reyna Reyes		 Defender		  2023 NWSL College Draft (1 RD, #5)

01.29.24`		  Isabella Obaze	 Defender		  Transfer, FC Rosengårdon (Sweden)

01.31.24	 	 Jessie Fleming	 Midfielder	 	 Transfer, Chelsea (England)

02.02.24		  Marie Müller		 Defender		  Transfer, SC Freiburg (Germany)	

03.21.24	 	 Mallie McKenzie	 Midfielder	 	 Free Agent Signing 	

07.10.24		  Mackenzie Arnold	 Goalkeeper		  Free Agent Signing 

08.19.24	 	 Alexa Spaanstra	 Midfielder	 	 Trade, Kansas City Current (NWSL)

08.21.24		  Reilyn Turner	 Forward		  Trade, Racing Louisville (NWSL)

12.06.24		  Sam Hiatt		  Defender		  Free Agent Signing 

12.13.24		  Daiane		  Defender		  Transfer, Flamengo (Brazil)

01.22.25		  Jayden Perry		 Defender		  Free Agent Signing 

01.24.25	 	 Deyna Castellanos 	 Midfielder	 	 Free Agent Signing 

01.28.25		  Pietra Tordin		 Forward		  Free Agent Signing  	

03.04.25		  Morgan Messner	 Goalkeeper		  Free Agent Signing 

03.12.25		  Caiya Hanks		  Forward		  Free Agent Signing 

03.26.25	 	 Mimi Alidou	 	 Forward	 	 Transfer, SL Benfica (Portugal) 

08.23.25		  Julie Dufour		  Forward		  Trade, Angel City (NWSL) 

09.03.25		  Valerin Loboa	 Forward		  Transfer, Deportivo Cali (Colombia) 

09.30.25		  M.A. Vignola		 Defender		  Trade, Angel City (NWSL) 

12.29.25	 	 Shae Harvey		 Midfielder	 	 Free Agent Signing 

01.08.26		  Maddie Padelski	 Forward		  Free Agent Signing 

01.22.26		  Carolyn Calzada	 Defender		  Free Agent Signing 

01.29.26	 	 Cassandra Bogere	 Midfielder	 	 Transfer, SK Brann (Norway)

03.05.26		  Erin McKinney	 Goalkeeper		  Free Agent Signing

03.12.26		  Mackenzie Wood	 Goalkeeper		  Loan, Chicago Stars (NSWL)

03.12.26	 	 Jennie Immethun	 Midfielder	 	 Free Agent Signing

03.12.26	 	 Renee Lyles	 	 Midfielder	 	 Free Agent Signing
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TRANSACTION TRACKER

March 22, 2026: Alexa Spaanstra (F) loaned to 
Utah Royals through July 2026.

March 12, 2026: Mackenzie Wood (G) acquired 
on loan from Chicago Stars FC through 2026.

March 12, 2026: Renee Lyles (M) signed short-
term contract through May 31, 2026.

March 12, 2026: Jenni Immethun (M) signed 
short-term contract through May 31, 2026.

March 5, 2026: Erin McKinney (G) signed 
short-term contract through March 31, 2026.

January 29, 2026: Cassandra Bogere (M) 
signed via transfer from SK Brann on a 3-year 
contract through 2028 with club option for 
2029. 

January 22, 2026: Carolyn Calzada (D) signed 
2-year contract through 2027 with mutual 
option for 2028.  

January 9, 2026: Daiane (D) loaned to C.F. 
Monterrey Femenil through July 16, 2026.   

January 8, 2026: Maddie Padelski (F) signed 
2-year contract through 2027.  

December 29, 2025: Shae Harvey (M) signed 
3-year contract through 2028. 

December 17, 2025: Sophia Wilson (F) 
exercised 2026 player option.

November 4, 2025: Olivia Moultrie (M) signed 
4-year contract extension through 2029.  

October 16, 2025: Reilyn Turner (F) signed 
3-year contract extension through 2028 with 
club option for 2029.  

October 7, 2025: M.A. Vignola (D) signed con-
tract extension through 2027 with club option 
for 2028.  

September 22, 2025: Reyna Reyes (D) signed 
5-yr contract extension through 2030. 
 
September 3, 2025: Valerin Loboa (F) signed 
via transfer from Deportivo Cali through 2028 
with club option for 2029.  
 
August 22, 2025: Julie Dufour (F) acquired 
through 2027 via trade from Angel City FC along 
with a 2025 international roster slot in exchange 
for $40k in intra-league transfer funds.  
 

LATEST CONTRACTED PLAYER TRANSACTIONS
July 14, 2025: Mallie McKenzie (D) signed 
1-year contract extension through 2026. 

June 24, 2025: Marie Müller (D) signed 1-year 
contract extension through 2026 with club 
option for 2027. 

June 21, 2025: Bella Bixby (G) reached agree-
ment to exercise mutual option for 2026.  

June 16, 2025: Morgan Messner (G) signed 
1-year contract extension through 2026.

May 15, 2025: Jayden Perry (D) signed 3-year 
contract extension through 2028. 

March 26, 2025: Mimi Alidou (F) signed via 
transfer from SL Benfica on a 2-year contract 
through 2026 with club option for 2027. 

March 12, 2025: Caiya Hanks (F) signed 4-year 
contract through June 2028 with club option 
for 2029.  
 
January 28, 2025: Pietra Tordin (F) signed 
2-year contract through 2026 with player option 
for 2027.  
 
January 24, 2025: Deyna Castellanos (M) 
signed 2-year contract through 2026 with club 
option for 2027. 
 
December 13, 2024: Daiane (D) signed via 
transfer from Flamengo on a 2-year contract 
through 2026.  

December 6, 2024: Sam Hiatt (D) signed 2-year 
contract through 2026 with club option for 
2027. 

October 15, 2024: Alexa Spaanstra (M) signed 
2-year contract extension through 2026. 
 
September 12, 2024: Morgan Weaver (F) 
signed 5-year contract extension through 2028. 

July 10, 2024: Mackenzie Arnold (G) signed 
2-year contract through 2026 with club option 
for 2027. 

January 31, 2024: Jessie Fleming (M) signed 
via permanent transfer from Chelsea on a 3-year 
contract through 2026.

January 29, 2024: Isabella Obaze (D) signed 
via transfer from FC Rosengårdon on a 3-year 
contract through 2026 with club option for 
2027. 
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ROBERT VILAHAMN, HEAD COACH

2026 TECHNICAL LEADERSHIP
JEFF AGOOS, PRESIDENT & GENERAL MANAGER OF SOCCER OPEARTIONS

MIKE NORRIS, TECHNICAL DIRECTOR

Jeff Agoos was named President and General Manager of Soccer Operations for Portland 
Thorns FC on January 7, 2025. A legendary figure in American soccer, Agoos brings 
unparalleled expertise and an extensive track record of success to his leadership role with 
the Thorns.  

Agoos is one of the most accomplished players in Major League Soccer (MLS) history, with 
a career that spanned more than a decade at the highest levels of the game. As a standout 
defender for the U.S. Men’s National Team, Agoos earned 134 caps and represented his 
country in three FIFA World Cups—1994, 1998, and 2002. His defensive prowess and 
leadership on the international stage were integral to the success of the U.S. during his 
tenure, and he remains a central figure in the country’s soccer history. 

A key contributor to the dominance of MLS in its early years, Agoos played for two of the 
league’s most successful franchises—D.C. United and the San Jose Earthquakes. During 
his career, he amassed five MLS Cup championships, the most by any player in league 
history. His time with D.C. United saw him win MLS titles in 1996, 1997, and 1999, while 
his later years with San Jose were highlighted by additional titles in 2001 and 2003, 
cementing his place as one of the league’s most decorated players. In recognition of his 
extraordinary career, Agoos was inducted into the National Soccer Hall of Fame in 2009. 

Following his retirement from playing in 2005, Agoos transitioned to executive lead-
ership, where he has continued to shape the landscape of American soccer. He served 
as Technical Director for the New York Red Bulls, a role in which he was responsible for 
overseeing player development, team operations, and strategic direction. Most recently, 
Agoos held the position of Senior Vice President of Competition, Operations, and Medical 
at Major League Soccer. In this capacity, he played a pivotal role in the league’s growth, 
overseeing key areas such as competition integrity, operations, and player welfare, all 
while enhancing MLS’s global standing. 

Mike Norris was named Technical Director for the Portland Thorns FC after serving as the 
team’s fifth head coach. In his new role, Norris will focus on scouting, talent acquisition, 
and player development. As head coach, he posted a record of 10-7-8 in 25 NWSL 
matches. 

Before joining the Thorns, Norris spent eight years with Canada Soccer, where he served 
as the set play and goalkeeper coach for the Canada Women’s National Team from 2019 to 
2021. During that time, Canada won a gold medal at the Tokyo 2020 Olympics. 

Born in Ashington and raised in Newcastle upon Tyne, Norris brings a wealth of experi-
ence in soccer both internationally and domestically to his role with the Thorns. 

Robert Vilahamn was appointed Portland Thorns Head Coach on March 4, 2026. 

Robert arrives with managerial experience at the highest levels of the women’s game, 
possesses a strong track record of helping players grow, and brings new global perspectives 
and insights to strengthen the team environment. 

He most recently served as the Head Coach of Tottenham Hotspur Women between 
2023-25, leading the team to their first Women’s FA Cup final in his first season. He was 
also the Head Coach for the BK Häcken Women between 2021-23. Under his leadership, BK 
Häcken clinched UEFA Women’s Champions League qualification each season and made 
consecutive Swedish Cup finals in 2022 and 2023.
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2026 PORTLAND THORNS STAFF

2026 PORTLAND THORNS TECHNICAL & SUPPORT STAFF 
First Assistant Coach			   Sarah Lowdon
Assistant Coach				    Vytautas (Vytas) Andriuskevicius
Assistant Coach				    Kelly Madsen
Goalkeeper Coach				    Amrik Hare	  
Director, Scouting and Recruiting		  Mark Carr
Director, Medical Administration		  Eric Marchek 
Head Athletic Trainer	 		  Kelly Strasser
Physical Therapist	 			   Kate Hayes 
Assistant Athletic Trainer			   Lauren Swords 
Associate Athletic Trainer	  		  Bianca Mattioli 
Director, High Performance			   David Martinez
Performance Specialist			   Haley Downey
Sports Scientist 				    Ella Maliska 
Video Analyst Specialist			   Nico Ruiz 
Mental Performance Coach			   Rachel Hoeft
Licensed Mental Health Professional		  Liz Nobis

Director, Player Personnel			   Carlos Martinez-Gloria 
Interim Director, Operations			   Denny Glunt
Head of Player Security			   Connor Matto
Equipment Manager				   Willey 
Equipment Assistant	 		  Lizzie Evans
Player Experience Specialist	 		  Jenna Curro-Edelman 
Executive Assistant				    Erik Carrazco 

2026 PORTLAND THORNS SOCCER OPERATIONS STAFF



Position: Goalkeeper
Height: 6-0
Date of Birth: 11/20/95 (30)
Hometown: Milwaukie, Oregon
Previous Club: N/A
College: Oregon State 
Last League Appearance: 06/21/25 vs CHI (1-0 W) 
Last League Shutout: 06/21/25 vs CHI (1-0 W)

BIXBY
Bella

1
@bellabixby31

(BELL-uh BIX-bee)

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/18/18: 3rd Rd Pick (#29) in 2018 NWSL College Draft 
•	 04/20/18: Goalkeeper Replacement Contract 
•	 07/20/18: National Team Replacement Contract 
•	 04/12/19: 1-year contract through 2019 with 2020 option
•	 11/04/19: 2020 option exercised 
•	 10/30/20: 1-year contract through 2021 
•	 12/29/21: 3-year contract through 2024
•	 12/23/24: 1-year extension through 2025 with 2026 mutual option
•	 06/21/25: 2026 mutual option exercised 

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns 

•	 NWSL Champion (2022)
•	 NWSL Shield Winner (2021)
•	 NWSL Challenge Cup Champion (2021)
•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
•	 Women’s International Champions Cup Winner (2021)
•	 NWSL Fall Series & Community Shield Winner (2020)

Individual
•	 Thorns All-Time Clean Sheet Leader (2025)
•	 NWSL Goalkeeper of the Year Finalist (2021)
•	 NWSL Best XI Second Team (2021)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2018-)
2026: Will not feature, picked up a season-ending knee injury in presea-
son...2025: Recorded 27th regular season clean sheet against Chicago (6/21) 
to become the Thorns all-time clean sheet leader... Returned to action from 
maternity leave with a 1-0 shutout win at Utah (4/11)...2024: Did not feature, 
out on maternity leave...2023: Made 150th league save at Washington (8/27)...
Made five saves in her 50th league match and start against Gotham (7/9)...
Became the 2nd GK in league history (and Thorns history after Michelle Betos) 
to score a goal with a stoppage time equalizer vs Angel City (4/29)...Fastest GK 
to 20 shutouts in 40 games with 2-0 win vs Louisville (4/22)...2022: Earned 
first playoff shutout with 2-0 win in NWSL Championship vs Kansas City 
(10/29)...First playoff win (2-1) vs San Diego (10/23)... Made 100th league save 
at Orlando (9/9)...Tied single game career best with seven saves at Washington 
(8/10)...Set single-game career best seven saves vs North Carolina (8/5)...
Made 50th league save vs OL Reign (5/13)...2021: Started first playoff game 
against Chicago (11/14)...Set NWSL record for most consecutive shutout 
minutes (269) to begin regular season career against Orlando (7/18)...Made 
regular season debut and recorded first regular season clean sheet in a 3-0 win 
at Louisville (7/3)...2020: Recorded first career clean sheet in a scoreless draw 
against Chicago in the Challenge Cup (7/1)...Made Thorns debut in a 2-1 loss to 
North Carolina (6/27) in the Challenge Cup, making four saves...2019: Did not 
feature...2018: Did not feature.
Career  (2018-19)

•	 ASA Tel Aviv (2019)
•	 1. FFC Frankfurt (2018)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

2026%	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 7	 7	 630	 3	 17	 81	 60
2024^	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2023	 POR	 21	 21	 1890	 6	 67	 69	 260
2022	 POR	 20	 20	 1800	 9	 60	 75	 241
2021	 POR	 16	 16	 1440	 9	 46	 81	 192
2020	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2019*	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2018*	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  64	 64	 5760	 27	 190	 77	 753

% Season-Ending Injury (SEI)
^ Maternity Leave
* On Loan

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
7	 7	 630	 3	 17	 81	 60
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
23	 23	 2070	 6	 73	 68	 290
26	 26	 2340	 11	 74	 74	 309	
17	 17	 1530	 9	 46	 78	 197
4	 4	 360	 2	 12	 79	 43
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
77	 77	 6930	 31	 222	 76	 899

G

INTERNATIONAL
United States

•	 Called up for USWNT Camps in April 2022 and 
November 2021, but did not feature

•	 Has been called up for the U.S. U-23’s

COLLEGE 
Oregon State (2014-17)

•	 73 appearances
•	 18 shutouts and 394 saves
•	 Set a program record 394 saves
•	 Individual accolades include:

	» Pac-12 All-Academic Second Team (2016)
	» Pac-12 All-Academic First Team (2015)



Position: Defender
Height: 5-5
Date of Birth: 02/16/01 (25)
Hometown: Garland, Texas
Previous Club: N/A
College: Alabama 
Last League Goal: 09/20/25 vs SD (1-1 D) 
Last League Assist: 05/16/25 at HOU (1-4 W)

REYES
Reyna

2
@reynareyes_16

(RAY-nuh RAY-ehz)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026 	 POR	 2	 2	 147	 0/0	 5	 3	 1
2025	 POR	 26	 25	 2204	 3/1	 76	 30	 51
2024	 POR	 25	 20	 1734	 0/1	 41	 34	 52
2023	 POR	 19	 5	 646	 1/0	 16	 12	 30
Total		  72	 52	 4731	 4/2	 138	 79	 134

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T

2	 2	 147	 0/0	 5	 3	 1
28	 27	 2414	 3/1	 80	 30	 57
29	 23	 1996	 0/1	 47	 36	 57 
25	 11	 1189	 1/0	 27	 19	 52
84	 63	 5746	 4/2	 159	 88	 167

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/12/23: 1st Rd Pick (#5) in 2023 NWSL College Draft 
•	 03/25/23: 2-year contract through 2024 with 2025 option 
•	 09/18/23: 2-year extension through 2026
•	 09/22/25: 4-year extension through 2030

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns 

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2023-)
2026: To be updated...2025: First playoff win (1-0, AET) vs San Diego (11/9) 
Made 50th league start in 2-0 win vs Houston (11/2)...Made 50th league ap-
pearance in a 4-1 win vs Gotham (4/22)...2024: Made first league assist in 2-0 
win vs Orlando (10/11)...2023: Started in first playoff appearance vs Gotham 
(11/5)...Scored first Thorns and league goal in a 1-1 draw vs San Diego (5/26)...
Registered first league start in 1-1 draw vs Houston (4/14)...Made Thorns and 
NWSL debut in a 4-1 win at Kansas City (4/1).

INTERNATIONAL
Mexico 

•	 23 caps
•	 Debut: 02/24/21 vs Costa Rica (0-0 D)
•	 Called up for: 

	» Concacaf W Gold Cup (2024)
•	 Has played for Mexico’s U-17’s, U-19’s and U-20’s

COLLEGE 
Alabama (2019-22)

•	 79 appearances and 79 starts
•	 16 goals and 5 assists
•	 Indivdual accolades include:

	» Honda Award, Soccer Finalist (2022)
	» First Team All-American (2022)
	» SEC Defender of the Year (2022)
	» NCAA College Cup All-Tournament Team (2022)
	» All-SEC First Team (2022, 2021, 2019)
	» All-ACC Freshman Team (2019)



Position: Defender
Height: 5-9
Date of Birth: 03/06/03 (23)
Hometown: Sugar Hill, Georgia
Previous Club: N/A
College: Notre Dame (2025), Texas A&M (2022-24)
Last League Goal: N/A
Last League Assist: N/A

CALZADA
Carolyn

4
@carolyncalzada

(CARE-uh-lin kal-ZAH-duh)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026 	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
Total 		  0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T

0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/22/26: Free agent signing, 2-year contract through 2027 with 2028 

mutual option 

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2026-)
2026: To be updated...

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 Has played for the U.S. U-17’s

COLLEGE 
Notre Dame (2025)

•	 18 appearances and 18 starts
•	 2 assists

Texas A&M (2022-25)
•	 54 appearances and 54 starts
•	 5 assists
•	 Individual honors include: 

	» Texas A&M Defensive MVP (2023)
	» Texas A&M Newcomer of the Year (2022)
	» All-SEC First Team (2023
	» All-SEC Second Team (2024)
	» All-SEC Freshman Team (2022)



Position: Defender
Height: 5-8
Date of Birth: 10/30/02 (23)
Hometown: Kolding, Denmark
Previous Club: FC Rosengård
College: N/A 
Last League Goal: N/A 
Last League Assist: 05/04/24 vs WAS (2-1 W)

OBAZE
Isabella

5
@isabellaobaze

(iz-uh-BELL-uh oh-BAYZ)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026 	 POR	 2	 2	 180	 0/0	 7	 0	 4
2025	 POR	 21	 21	 1684	 0/0	 104	 19	 29
2024	 POR	 13	 12	 1018	 0/2	 35	 12	 20
Total		  36	 35	 2882	 0/2	 146	 31	 53

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2	 2	 180	 0/0	 7	 0	 4
23	 23	 1894	 0/0	 121	 21	 29
16	 14	 1120	 0/2	 39	 13	 20
41	 39	 3194	 0/2	 167	 34	 53

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/09/24: Free agent signing, 3-year contract through 2026 with 2027 

mutual option

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns 

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
HB Køge

•	 A-Liga (2020/21, 2021/22)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2024-)
2026: To be updated...2025: First playoff appearance, start and win (1-0, AET) 
vs San Diego (11/9)...2024: Registered first assist in Thorns and NWSL debut as 
a starter at Kansas City (3/16).
Career  (2018-2023)

•	 FC Rosengård (2022-23)
•	 HB Køge (2020-22)
•	 KoldingQ (2018-20)

INTERNATIONAL
Denmark 

•	 15 caps
•	 1 goal
•	 Debut: 02/16/22 vs Italy (0-1 L)
•	 Called up for: 

	» UEFA Women’s Euro (2025)
	» UEFA Women’s Nations League (2024/25, 2023/24)
	» Algarve Cup (2022)

•	 Has played for Denmark’s U-16’s, U-17’s, U-19’s and U-23’s



Position: Midfielder
Height: 5-8
Date of Birth: 06/25/05 (20)
Hometown: Oslo, Norway
Previous Club: SK Brann
College: N/A
Last League Goal: N/A
Last League Assist: N/A

BOGERE
Cassandra

6
@cassandra.ella.b

(kuh-SAN-druh boh-GAIR-ay)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026 	 POR	 2	 2	 70	 0/0	 4	 1	 2
Total 		  2	 2	 70	 0/0	 4	 1	 2

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T

2	 2	 70	 0/0	 4	 1	 2
2	 2	 70	 0/0	 4	 1	 2

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/29/26: Transfer from SK Brann, 3-year contract through 2028 with 

2029 club option 

CAREER HONORS
SK Brann

•	 Toppserien Champion (2025)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2026-)
2026: To be updated...
Career  (2022-2025)

•	 SK Brann (2022-25)

INTERNATIONAL
Norway

•	 Has played for Norway’s U-19’s



Position: Forward
Height: 5-5
Date of Birth: 09/26/04 (21)
Hometown: Kailua-Kona, Hawaii
Previous Club: N/A
College: Wake Forest 
Last League Goal: 05/16/25 at HOU (1-4 W) 
Last League Assist: 04/22/25 vs GFC (4-1 W)

HANKS
Caiya

7
@caiyahanks

(KAI-uh HANKS)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026 %	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 11	 7	 639	 2	 1	 15	 9
Total		  11	 7	 639	 2	 1	 15	 9

% Season-Ending Injury (SEI)

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
11	 7	 639	 2	 1	 15	 9
11	 7	 639	 2	 1	 15	 9

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 03/12/25: Free agent signing, 4-year contract through 2028 with 2029 

club option

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns 

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Tallied first NWSL goal and assist vs Gotham in a 
4-1 win (4/22)...Made first NWSL start vs North Carolina (3/29)...Made Thorns 
and NWSL debut at Kansas City (3/15)

COLLEGE 
Wake Forest (2022-24)

•	 63 appearances and 61 starts
•	 18 goals and 19 assists
•	 Pivotal in Wake Forest’s run to their first ever NCAA Championship Final 

appearance (2024)
•	 Indivdual accolades include:

	» MAC Hermann Finalist (2024)
	» First Team All-American (2024)
	» All-ACC First Team (2024)
	» All-ACC Second Team (2023)
	» ACC All-Academic Team (2023)
	» ACC All-Freshman Team (2022)



Position: Forward
Height: 5-6
Date of Birth: 08/10/00 (25)
Hometown: Windsor, Colorado
Previous Club: N/A
College: Stanford 
Last League Goal: 11/01/24 vs LA (3-0 W) 
Last League Assist: 3 assists, 05/11/24 vs SEA (4-0 W)

WILSON
Sophia

9
@sophiawilson

(soh-FEE-uh WIL-son)

G

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/16/20: 1st Rd Pick (#1) in 2020 NWSL College Draft 
•	 06/23/20: 3-year contract through 2022 
•	 03/14/22: 3-year extension through 2024
•	 03/27/24: 2-year extension through 2025 with 2026 player option
•	 12/17/25: 2026 player option exercised 

CAREER HONORS
United States

•	 Olympic Gold Medalist (2024)
•	 SheBelieves Cup Champion (2024, 2022, 2021)
•	 Concacaf W Gold Cup Champion (2024)
•	 Concacaf Women’s Championship Winner (2022)

Portland Thorns 
•	 NWSL Champion (2022)
•	 NWSL Shield Winner (2021)
•	 NWSL Challenge Cup Champion (2021)
•	 Conacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
•	 Women’s International Champions Cup Winner (2021)
•	 NWSL Fall Series & Community Shield Winner (2020)

Stanford
•	 NCAA DI Women’s Soccer Champion (2019)
•	 Pac-12 Women’s Soccer Champion (2018, 2019)

Individual
•	 U.S. Soccer Female Player of the Year (2022)
•	 NWSL MVP (2022)
•	 NWSL Championship MVP (2022)
•	 NWSL Best XI First Team (2024, 2023, 2022)
•	 Women’s Ballon d’Or Finalist (#4, 2024)
•	 U.S. Soccer Young Female Player of the Year (2017)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2020-)
2026: Set to return from maternity leave...2025: Did not feature, out on 
maternity leave...2024: Became the first player in Thorns history to assist 
three goals in a single league match vs Seattle (5/11), contributing a goal in the 
same contest...Registered a goal and assist in her 50th league start in a 4-1 
win vs Houston (4/20)...2023: Scored in five consecutive matches (between 
6/3-8/20) for the second time to tie the Thorns regular season scoring streak 
record...Scored second career hat trick in a 4-2 win vs Washington (6/23) to set 
a Thorns single-season hat trick record and tie Christine Sinclair for the Thorns 
all-time league hat trick record...Scored Portland’s lone goal at Orlando (6/11) 
in her 50th league match...Recorded first multi-assist game (2) in a 2-0 win vs 
Louisville (4/22)...Scored first career hat trick at Kansas City (4/1) to reach 25 
league goals...2022: Scored 1st playoff goal in 2-0 win in NWSL Championship 
vs Kansas City (10/29)... First playoff win (2-1) vs San Diego (10/23)...Bagged 
20th regular season goal with a brace at Gotham (10/1), setting a single-season 
goal record (14)...Scored in five consecutive matches (between 6/8-8/5) to 
tie Tobin Heath’s regular season scoring streak record...Converted 1st PK at 
San Diego (6/8)...2021: Started in first playoff game against Chicago (11/14)...
Recorded first Thorns and league assist against Kansas City (8/1)...Scored first 
brace in regular season debut start vs Chicago (5/16)...2020: Registered her 
first Thorns and NWSL start in a 1-1 draw at Utah (10/3)...Scored in a 3-0 win on 
her Thorns debut vs Utah in the Fall Series (9/20).

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON
YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026	 POR	 2	 0	 44	 0	 0	 1	 1
2025 &	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 POR	 19	 18	 1549	 12	 6	 63	 45
2023	 POR	 17	 13	 1162	 11	 5	 60	 39
2022	 POR	 18	 16	 1452	 14	 3	 76	 49
2021	 POR	 21	 16	 1442	 7	 1	 73	 36
2020	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  77	 63	 5649	 44	 15	 273	 170

& Maternity Leave

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS
GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2	 0	 44	 0	 0	 1	 1
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
20	 19	 1638	 12	 6	 65	 45
20	 15	 1337	 11	 5	 63	 41
25	 23	 1999	 18	 3	 98	 63
25	 20	 1747	 7	 1	 87	 42 
4	 2	 178	 1	 0	 7	 5
96	 79	 6943	 49	 15	 321	 197

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 58 caps and 40 starts
•	 24 goals and 11 assists
•	 Debut: 11/27/20 vs The Netherlands (2-0 W)
•	 Called up for: 

	» FIFA Women’s World Cup (2023)
	» Summer Olympic Games (2024)
	» Concacaf W Gold Cup (2024)

•	 Has played for the U.S. U-17’s and U-20’s

COLLEGE 
Stanford (2018-19)

•	 34 appearances and 28 starts
•	 24 goals and 11 assists
•	 Individual accolades include:

	» NCAA DI Women’s Most Outstanding  
Offensive Player (2019)

	» NCAA All-Tournament Team (2019)
	» All Pac-12 Second Team (2019, 2018)
	» All Pac-12 Freshman Team (2018)



Position: Midfielder
Height: 5-7
Date of Birth: 04/18/99 (26)
Hometown: Maracay, Venezuela
Previous Club: Bay FC
College: Florida State 
Last League Goal: 11/02/25 vs HOU (2-0 W) 
Last League Assist: 04/20/24 at KC (BAY, 5-2 L)

CASTELLANOS
Deyna 

10
@deynacastellanos

(DAY-nuh kas-teh-YAH-nos)

@deynac18

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 21	 13	 1178	 2	 0	 30	 14
2024	 BAY	 20	 12	 1060	 2	 1	 26	 11
Total		  41	 25	 2238	 4	 1	 56	 25

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
23	 15	 1373	 2	 0	 33	 16
21	 12	 1079	 2	 1	 26	 11
44	 27	 2452	 4	 1	 59	 27

G

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/24/25: Free agent signing, 2-year contract through 2026 with 2027 

club option

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
Atlético Madrid

•	 Supercopa de España Femenina Champion (2020/21)
Florida State

•	 NCAA DI Women’s Soccer Champion (2018)
Individual

•	 FIFA The Best Women’s Player Finalist (2017)
•	 FIFA Puskas Award Finalist (2017)
•	 Venezuela Women’s National Team All-Time Leading Goalscorer (24)
•	 FIFA U-17 Women’s World Cup All-Time Leading Goalscorer (11)
•	 FIFA U-17 Women’s World Cup Bronze Ball and Boot Winner (2016)
•	 FIFA U-17 Women’s World Cup Golden Boot Winner (2014)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Started in first playoff appearance, a 1-0 win vs 
San Diego (11/9)...Scored first Thorns goal in a 4-1 win vs Gotham (4/22)...
Made Thorns debut with a start at Kansas City (3/15).
Bay FC (2024)
2024: Made first NWSL assist at Kansas City (4/20)...Scored first NWSL goal in 
Bay’s inaugural home opener vs Houston (3/30)...Made Bay and NWSL debut 
with a start in a 1-0 win at Angel City (3/17).
Career  (2020-2024)

•	 Manchester City (2022-24)
•	 Atlético Madrid (2020-22)

INTERNATIONAL
Venezuela 

•	 48 caps
•	 24 goals
•	 Debut: 04/05/18 vs Bolivia (8-0 W)
•	 Called up for: 

	» CONMEBOL Copa América Femenina (2025, 2022, 2018)
	» Central American and Caribbean Games (2023, 2018) 

•	 Has played for Venezuela’s U-17’s and U-20’s

COLLEGE 
Florida State (2016-19)

•	 82 appearances and 80 starts
•	 48 goals and 22 assists
•	 Indivdual accolades include:

	» Second Team All-American (2019, 2018, 2017)
	» All-ACC Offensive Player of the Year (2019)
	» All-ACC Midfielder of the Year (2019)
	» All-ACC Tournament Team (2019, 2018)
	» All-ACC First Team (2019, 2018, 2017)
	» All-ACC Second Team (2016)
	» All-ACC Freshman Team (2016)



Position: Forward
Height: 5-5
Date of Birth: 09/29/07 (18)
Hometown: Nolensville, Tennessee
Previous Club: N/A
College: Alabama
Last League Goal: N/A 
Last League Assist: N/A

PADELSKI
Maddie

11@maddie_padelski

(MAD-ee puh-DEL-skee)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026 	 POR	 1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 1	 0
Total 		  1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 1	 0

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT

1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 1	 0
1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 1	 0

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/08/26: Free agent signing, 2-year contract through 2027 

CAREER HONORS
United States

•	 FIFA U-17 Women’s World Cup Bronze Medalist (2024)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2026-)
2026: To be updated...

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 Has played for the U.S. U-16’s and U-17’s
•	 Called up for: 

	» FIFA U-17 Women’s World Cup (2024)

COLLEGE 
Alabama (2024-25)

•	 36 appearances and 27 starts
•	 8 goals and 3 assists

G



Position: Midfielder
Height: 5-6
Date of Birth: 09/17/05 (20)
Hometown: Wilsonville, Oregon
Previous Club: Thorns Academy 
College: N/A 
Last League Goal: 03/13/26 at WAS (0-1 W) 
Last League Assist: 03/20/26 vs SEA (2-0 W)

MOULTRIE
Olivia

13
@olivia_moultrie

(oh-LIV-ee-uh MOLE-tree)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026	 POR	 2	 2	 180	 1	 1	 4	 2
2025	 POR	 26	 24	 2163	 8	 1	 43	 22
2024	 POR	 22	 18	 1570	 5	 1	 35	 17
2023	 POR	 21	 11	 1089	 2	 3	 23	 13
2022	 POR	 14	 8	 707	 3	 4	 17	 7
2021	 POR	 9	 3	 264	 0	 1	 2	 1
Total		  94	 66	 5973	 19	 11	 124	 62

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2	 2	 180	 1	 1	 4	 2
28	 26	 2373	 8	 2	 49	 23
25	 18	 1669	 5	 2	 36	 18
28	 17	 1677	 2	 4	 37	 23
20	 9	 885	 3	 4	 18	 7
9	 3	 264	 0	 1	 2	 1
112	 75	 7048	 19	 14	 146	 74

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 06/30/21: 3-year contract through 2023 with a 2024 option. Rights 

acquired from OL Reign on NWSL Discovery Priority List in exchange for 
3rd Rd pick in the 2022 NWSL College Draft

•	 09/22/23: 2024 option exercised
•	 02/13/24: 3-year extension through 2026
•	 11/04/25: 4-year extension through 2029

CAREER HONORS
United States

•	 Concacaf W Gold Cup Champion (2024)
•	 SheBelieves Cup Champion (2024)

Portland Thorns
•	 NWSL Champion (2022)
•	 NWSL Shield Winner (2021)
•	 NWSL Challenge Cup Champion (2021)
•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
•	 Women’s International Champions Cup Winner (2021)

Individual
•	 NWSL Best XI First Team (2025)
•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Best Young Player Award (2024/25)
•	 U.S. Soccer Young Female Player of the Year (2023)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2021-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Scored first career brace in a 2-1 win vs Bay 
(10/4)...Became record holder for most league goals scored by a teenager (19) 
in NWSL history with her goal in a 1-1 draw at Chicago (9/14)...2024: Made 
her first playoff assist against Gotham (11/10), the youngest player to assist in a 
playoff match (19)...Made her 50th league appearance in a 2-0 win at Chicago 
(4/27)...2023: Made her first playoff start against Gotham (11/5)...2022: 
Made first playoff appearance in a 2-0 win vs Kansas City Current in the NWSL 
Championship final (10/29), the youngest player to appear in and win the 
championship match (17)... First playoff win (2-1) vs San Diego (10/23)...Scored 
first league goal in a 4-0 win at Houston (6/12), the first teenager to do so 
(16)...2021: Registered first league start and assist in a 1-0 win at Washington 
(8/7), the first teenager to do so (15)...Scored first Thorns goal in the Women’s 
International Champions Cup semfinal vs Houston (8/18)...Made Thorns and 
NWSL debut in a 2-0 win vs Louisville (7/3), the first teenager to do so (15).

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 13 caps and 6 starts
•	 5 goals and 2 assist
•	 Debut: 12/02/23 vs China PR (3-0 W)
•	 Called up for: 

	» SheBelieves Cup (2026)
•	 Has played for U.S. U-15’s and U-20’s



Position: Midfielder
Height: 5-10
Date of Birth: 03/01/05 (21)
Hometown: Hermosa Beach, California
Previous Club: N/A 
College: Stanford
Last League Goal: N/A
Last League Assist: N/A

HARVEY
Shae

15
@shaeharvey5

(SHAY HARV-ee)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026 	 POR	 1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 1	 0
Total 		  1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 1	 0

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 1	 0
1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 1	 0

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 12/29/25: Free agent signing, 3-year contract through 2028 

CAREER HONORS
Stanford

•	 ACC Champion (2025)
•	 ACC Tournament Champion (2025)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2026-)
2026: To be updated...

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 Has played for the U.S. U-15’s, U-17’s, U-19’s and U-20’s
•	 Called up for: 

	» Concacaf U-20 Women’s Championship (2023)
	» Concacaf U-17 Women’s Championship (2022)

COLLEGE 
Stanford (2023-25)

•	 73 appearances and 69 starts
•	 11 goals and 15 assists
•	 Individual honors include: 

	» NCAA DI Women’s Soccer All-Tournament Team (2025, 2023)
	» All-ACC Second Team (2025)
	» All Pac-12 Third Team (2023)
	» All Pac-12 Freshman Team (2023)



Position: Defender
Height: 5-10
Date of Birth: 01/06/98 (28)
Hometown: Kirkland, Washington
Previous Club: NJ/NY Gotham FC 
College: Stanford (2017-19), Boston College (2016) 
Last League Goal: 10/20/24 vs ORL (GFC, 3-1 W) 
Last League Assist: N/A

HIATT
Sam

16
@sam.hiatt

(sam HIGH-eht)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026	 POR	 2	 2	 180	 0/0	 17	 3	 1
2025	 POR	 21	 20	 1866	 0/0	 120	 12	 22
2024	 GFC	 17	 12	 1115	 1/0	 52	 23	 13
2023	 RGN	 16	 16	 1391	 0/0	 65	 13	 21
2022	 RGN	 19	 19	 1710	 0/0	 81	 24	 22
2021	 RGN	 9	 9	 731	 0/0	 36	 11	 5
2020	 RGN	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  75	 69	 6993	 1/0	 371	 86	 84

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2	 2	 180	 0/0	 17	 3	 1
23	 22	 2072	 0/0	 140	 15	 24
22	 17	 1565	 1/0	 74	 28	 16
22	 20	 1789	 0/0	 77	 15	 31
27	 27	 2430	 1/0	 116	 35	 34
9	 9	 731	 0/0	 36	 11	 5
1	 0	 11	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
106	 97	 8778	 2/0	 460	 107	 111

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 12/06/24: Free agent signing, 2-year contract through 2026 with 2027 

option

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns 

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
OL Reign

•	 NWSL Shield (2022)
Stanford

•	 NCAA DI Women’s Soccer Champion (2019, 2017
•	 Pac-12 Women’s Soccer Champion (2019, 2018, 2017)

Individual
•	 NWSL Lauren Holiday Impact Award (2025)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Started in Thorns playoff debut in 1-0 (AET) win 
vs San Diego (11/9)...Started in Thorns league debut in 0-0 draw vs Angel City 
(3/21).
Gotham FC (2024)
2024: Scored first league goal in 3-1 win vs Orlando (10/20)...Made 50th 
league start and appearance in 1-0 win vs North Carolina (5/4)...Started in 
Gotham league debut in 1-0 win at Portland (3/24).
OL Reign (2020-23)
2023: Featured on the lineup for the 2023 NWSL Championship Final vs 
Gotham but did not make an appearance...2022: Made first playoff appearance 
and start vs Kansas City (10/23)...Scored first NWSL goal vs San Diego in the 
Challenge Cup (4/14)...2021: Made NWSL debut with a start at North Carolina 
(6/19)...2020: Made Reign debut in a 2-0 win vs Utah in the Fall Series (10/17).

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 Has played for the U.S. U-18’s and U-20’s

COLLEGE 
Stanford (2017-19)

•	 53 appearances and 48 starts
•	 2 goals and 9 assists
•	 2019 Team Captain
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» All Pac-12 Third Team (2019)
Boston College (2016)

•	 19 appearances and 19 starts
•	 1 goal and 5 assists



PLAYER PROFILES

Position: Goalkeeper
Height: 5-11
Date of Birth: 02/25/94 (32)
Hometown: Gold Coast, Australia
Previous Club: West Ham United
College: N/A
Last League Appearance: 11/02/25 vs HOU (2-0 W) 
Last League Shutout: 11/02/25 vs HOU (2-0 W)

ARNOLD
Mackenzie

18
@mackenziearnold

(muh-KEN-zee AR-nuhld)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

2026	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 19	 19	 1710	 4	 69	 73	 256
2024	 POR	 5	 5	 450	 0	 15	 60	 64
2019	 CHI	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  24	 24	 2160	 4	 84	 67	 320

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
21	 21	 1920	 5	 78	 74	 290
5	 5	 450	 0	 15	 60	 64
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
26	 26	 2370	 5	 993	 67	 354

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 07/10/24: Free agent signing, 3-year contract through 2026 with 2027 

mutual option

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns 

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
Australia

•	 AFC Olympic Qualifying Tournament (2016)
Brisbane Roar

•	 W-League Premiership (2017/18)
Perth Glory

•	 W-League Premiership (2014)
Individual

•	 FIFA Best Goalkeeper of the Year Finalist (2023)
•	 West Ham United Player of the Year (2023/24)
•	 A-League Women Goalkeeper of the Year (2012/13, 2014, 2017/18)
•	 FIFA Best Goalkeeper of the Year Finalist (2023)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2024-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Registered first playoff appearance, start and 
clean sheet with a 1-0 win vs San Diego (11/9)...Tallied NWSL career high seven 
saves in a 1-1 draw at North Carolina (8/16)...Registered first league clean sheet 
in a 0-0 draw vs North Carolina (3/29)...2024: Made Thorns and NWSL debut 
vs Bay (8/30)...
Career  (2011-2024)

•	 West Ham United (2020-24)
•	 Brisbane Roar (2016-20)

	» Chicago Red Stars (2019)
	» Arna Bjørnar (2018)

•	 Perth Glory (2014-16, 2011-12)
•	 Western Sydney Wanderers (2013-14)
•	 Canberra United (2012-13)

INTERNATIONAL
Australia 

•	 61 caps
•	 10 clean sheets
•	 Debut: 11/20/12 vs Chinese Taipei (7-0 W)
•	 Called up for: 

	» FIFA Women’s World Cup (2023, 2019, 2015)
	» Summer Olympic Games (2024, 2020, 2016)
	» AFC Asian Cup (2026, 2022)



Position: Forward
Height: 5-6
Date of Birth: 03/30/04 (21)
Hometown: Doral, Florida
Previous Club: N/A
College: Princeton 
Last League Goal: 03/20/26 vs SEA (2-0 W) 
Last League Assist: 03/20/26 vs SEA (2-0 W)

TORDIN
Pietra

19
@pietratordin

(PYEH-truh TOR-din)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026 	 POR	 2	 2	 136	 1	 2	 1	 1
2025	 POR	 24	 9	 898	 4	 0	 28	 12
Total		  26	 11	 1034	 5	 2	 29	 13

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2	 2	 136	 1	 2	 1	 1
26	 9	 963	 4	 0	 31	 14
28	 11	 1099	 5	 2	 32	 15

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/08/25: Free-agent signing, 2-year contract through 2026 with 2027 

player option

CAREER HONORS
United States

•	 FIFA U-20 Women’s World Cup Bronze Medalist (2024)
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
Princeton

•	 Ivy League Champion (2024)
•	 Ivy League Tournament Champion (2024)

Individual
•	 NWSL Rookie of the Month (June 2025, August 2025)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Made first playoff appearance vs San Diego 
(11/9)...Scored first NWSL goal in first start at Houston (5/16), a 1-4 win...Made 
Thorns and NWSL debut at Kansas City (3/15).

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 Has played for the U.S. U-20’s
Brazil

•	 Has played for Brazil’s U-20’s

COLLEGE 
Princeton (2022-24)

•	 45 appearances and 34 starts
•	 30 goals and 11 assists
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» First Team All-American (2024)
	» Third Team All-American (2023
	» Ivy League Offensive Player of the Year (2024)
	» First Team All-Ivy (2024, 2023)
	» Second Team All-Ivy (2022)
	» First Team All-ECAC (2024)
	» Secon Team All-ECAC (2023)
	» Ivy League Rookie of the Year (2022)



Position: Midfielder
Height: 5-4
Date of Birth: 03/11/98 (28)
Hometown: London, Canada
Previous Club: Chelsea
College: UCLA 
Last League Goal: 11/02/25 vs HOU (2-0 W) 
Last League Assist: 11/02/25 vs HOU (2-0 W)

FLEMING
Jessie

21
@_jessflem

(JESS-ee FLEM-ing)

G

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/31/24: Transfer from Chelsea, 3-year contract through 2026

CAREER HONORS
Canada

•	 Olympic Gold Medalist (2020)
•	 Olympic Bronze Medalist (2016)

Portland Thorns
•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)

Chelsea
•	 English Women’s Super League Champion  

(2022/23, 2021/22, 2020/21)
•	 English Women’s FA Cup Champion 

(2022/23, 2021/22, 2020/21)
•	 English FA Women’s League Cup Winner (2020/21)
•	 English Women’s FA Community Shield Winner (2020)

Individual
•	 Canada Soccer Female Player of the Year (2023, 2022, 2021)
•	 Concacaf Best XI (2017)
•	 Concacaf W Gold Cup Best XI (2024)
•	 Concacaf W Championship Best XI (2022, 2018)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2024-)
2026: To be updated...2025: First playoff win (1-0, AET) vs San Diego (11/9)...
Made 50th league appearance in a 2-0 win vs Houston (11/2), tallying a goal 
and an assist in the match...Scored first NWSL goal off a penalty in a 3-3 draw 
vs Louisville (4/27)...2024: Started in her NWSL playoff debut vs Gotham 
(11/10)...Made an assist on her Thorns and NWSL debut at Kansas City (3/16).
Career  (2020-2024)

•	 Chelsea (2020-24)

INTERNATIONAL
Canada 

•	 151 caps and 134 starts
•	 20 goals and 13 assists
•	 Debut: 12/15/13 vs Chile (1-0 L)
•	 Called up for: 

	» FIFA Women’s World Cup (2023, 2019, 2015)
	» Summer Olympic Games (2024, 2020, 2016)
	» Concacaf W Gold Cup (2024)
	» Concacaf W Championship (2022, 2018)

•	 Has played for Canada’s U-17’s and U-20’s 

COLLEGE 
UCLA (2016-19)

•	 75 appearances and 72 starts
•	 25 goals and 22 assists
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» MAC Hermann Trophy Finalist (2019, 2017)
	» First Team All-American (2019, 2017)
	» Third Team All-American (2016)
	» NCAA Women’s College Cup All-Tournament Team (2019)
	» All Pac-12 First Team (2019, 2018, 2017, 2016)
	» Pac-12 All-Freshman Team (2016)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT

2026	 POR	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 25	 19	 1706	 2	 5	 18	 10
2024	 POR	 25	 21	 1709	 0	 1	 14	 6
Total		  52	 42	 3595	 2	 6	 32	 16

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0
27	 21	 1916	 2	 5	 18	 10	
26	 22	 1774	 0	 1	 14	 6
55	 45	 3870	 2	 6	 32	 16



Position: Forward
Height: 5-10
Date of Birth: 10/18/97 (28)
Hometown: University Place, Washington
Previous Club: N/A
College: Washington State 
Last League Goal: 11/01/24 vs LA (3-0 W) 
Last League Assist: 08/20/23 vs NC (2-1 W)

WEAVER
Morgan

22
@morganvweaver

(MOR-gun WEE-ver)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026 %	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025 %	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 POR	 14	 11	 931	 4	 0	 26	 16
2023	 POR	 22	 22	 1788	 7	 4	 47	 23
2022	 POR	 20	 13	 1244	 7	 3	 44	 22
2021	 POR	 19	 12	 1116	 1	 3	 33	 16
2020	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  75	 58	 5079	 19	 10	 150	 77

% Season-Ending Injury

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
15	 12	 1020	 4	 0	 27	 16
28	 25	 2089	 10	 4	 57	 32
28	 18	 1737	 8	 4	 56	 28
25	 14	 1342	 2	 3	 40	 19 
9	 6	 508	 1	 0	 8	 5
105	 75	 6696	 25	 11	 188	 100

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/16/20: 1st Rd Pick (#2) in 2020 NWSL College Draft 
•	 06/23/20: 2-year contract through 2021 with 2022 option
•	 12/08/21: 2022 option exercised
•	 11/15/22: 2-year extension through 2024 with 2025 option
•	 09/12/24: 5-year extension through 2028 

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns 

•	 NWSL Champion (2022)
•	 NWSL Shield Winner (2021)
•	 NWSL Challenge Cup Champion (2021)
•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
•	 Women’s International Champions Cup Winner (2021)
•	 NWSL Fall Series & Community Shield Winner (2020)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2020-)
2026: Set to return from injury...2025: Did not feature, out with season-ending 
knee injury...2024: Scored a goal in her 50th league start in 2-2 draw vs Lou-
isville (3/30)...2023: Made her 50th league appearance in a 2-1 win vs North 
Carolina (8/20), providing the game-winning assist to Sophia Wilson...2022: 
First playoff win (2-1) vs San Diego (10/23)...Scored first career brace vs Chi-
cago (9/25) in a 3-0 win...2021: Scored her first league goal against OL Reign 
(10/13)...Scored the decisive late game winner in a 1-0 win vs Lyon to win the 
Womne’s International Champions Cup (8/21)...Registered her first two regular 
season assists in her NWSL debut and start in a 5-0 win vs Chicago (5/16)...
Scored the decisive goal in a penalty shootout to win Portland’s first Challenge 
Cup against Gotham (5/8)...2020: Scored her first Thorns goal with a lone-goal 
game-winner in the Challenge Cup quarterfinal against North Carolina (7/17)...
Registered her first Thorns start in a 0-0 draw vs Chicago (7/1) in the Challenge 
Cup...Made Thorns debut against North Carolina (6/27) in the Challenge Cup.  

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 2 caps
•	 Debut: 11/27/21 vs Australia (3-0 W)
•	 Has played for U.S. U-23’s

COLLEGE 
Washington State (2016-19)

•	 85 appearances and starts
•	 43 goals and 12 assists
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» All Pac-12 First Team (2019, 2018)
	» All Pac-12 Third Team (2017)
	» Pac-12 All-Freshman Team (2016)

CAREER BIO



Position: Defender
Height: 5-6
Date of Birth: 07/25/00 (25)
Hometown: Dortmund, Germany
Previous Club: SC Freiburg
College: N/A
Last League Goal: N/A 
Last League Assist: 09/23/24 at LA (2-2 D)

MÜLLER
Marie

23
@marie.mueller25

(MUH-ree MUHL-er)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026 	 POR	 1	 0	 31	 0/0	 7	 0	 0
2025 %	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 POR	 25	 20	 1825	 0/2	 61	 51	 70
Total		  26	 20	 1856	 0/2	 68	 51	 70

% Season-Ending Injury

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

1	 0	 31	 0/0	 7	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
29	 24	 2163	 0/3	 69	 56	 88
30	 24	 2194	 0/3	 76	 56	 88

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 02/02/24: Transfer from SC Freiburg, 2-year contract through 2025 

with 2026 mutual option
•	 06/24/25: 1-year extension through 2026 with 2027 club option

CAREER HONORS
Germany

•	 UEFA U-17 Women’s Championship Winner (2016)
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2024-)
2026: Set to return from injury...2025: Did not feature, out with season-ending 
knee injury...2024: Made first playoff appearance and start at Gotham (11/10)...
Registered first league assist and start in Thorns and NWSL debut at Kansas 
City (3/16).
Career  (2018-2024)

•	 SC Freiburg (2018-24)

INTERNATIONAL
Germany 

•	 Has played for Germany’s U-17’s, U-19’s, U-20’s and U-23’s



Position: Defender
Height: 5-9
Date of Birth: 02/20/03 (22)
Hometown: Rancho Santa Margarita, California
Previous Club: N/A
College: UCLA 
Last League Goal: 05/10/25 at SD (1-1 D) 
Last League Assist: 04/27/25 vs LOU (3-3 D)

PERRY
Jayden

24
@jaydennperryy

(JAY-den PAIR-ee)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026 	 POR	 1	 0	 25	 0/0	 7	 1	 0
2025	 POR	 18	 14	 1301	 3/1	 76	 6	 17
Total		  19	 14	 1326	 3/1	 83	 7	 17

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

1	 0	 25	 0/0	 7	 1	 0
19	 14	 1305	 3/1	 77	 6	 17
20	 14	 1330	 3/1	 84	 7	 17

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 01/22/25: Free-agent signing, 1-year contract through 2025
•	 05/15/25: 3-year extension through 2028

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
UCLA

•	 NCAA DI Women’s Soccer Champion (2022)
•	 Big Ten Conference Champion (2024)
•	 Pac-12 Conference Champion (2023, 2021)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Made first playoff appearance at Washington 
(11/15)...Registered first league assist and second consecutive goal from the 
penalty spot in 3-3 draw vs Louisville (4/27)...Scored penalty for first NWSL 
goal in 4-1 win vs Gotham (4/22)...Started in Thorns and NWSL debut at Kansas 
City (3/15).

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 Has played for the U.S. U-23’s

COLLEGE 
UCLA (2021-24)

•	 82 appearances and 66 starts
•	 7 goals and 4 assists
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» All-Big Ten Second Team (2024)
	» All-Pac-12 Second Team (2023)
	» Big Ten All-Tournament Team (2024)



Position: Defender
Height: 5-6
Date of Birth: 02/11/98 (28)
Hometown: Cincinnati, Ohio
Previous Club: Angel City FC
College: Tennessee
Last League Goal: 06/07/25 vs CHI (LA, 2-2 D)
Last League Assist: 09/01/25 vs BAY (2-1 W)

VIGNOLA
M.A.

25
@mavignolaa

(EM AY VIN-YO-luh)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026 	 POR	 2	 2	 180	 0/0	 7	 7	 6
2025 	 POR	 3	 3	 234	 0/0	 9	 9	 11
2025	 LA	 20	 16	 1336	 1/2	 38	 24	 42
2024	 LA	 17	 10	 824	 1/2	 30	 16	 20
2023	 LA	 18	 15	 1198	 3/1	 37	 14	 31
2022	 LA	 2	 0	 17	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  62	 46	 3789	 5/5	 121	 70	 110

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2	 2	 180	 0/0	 7	 7	 6
3	 3	 234	 0/0	 9	 9	 11
20	 16	 1336	 1/2	 38	 24	 42
20	 11	 910	 1/2	 34	 18	 22
22	 19	 1441	 3/1	 44	 23	 37
2	 0	 17	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
69	 51	 4118	 5/5	 132	 81	 118

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 09/30/25: Trade with Angel City for Hina Sugita (M) and $600k in 

intraleague transfer funds, contract inherited through 2026 
•	 10/07/25: 1-year extension through 2027 with 2028 club option

CAREER HONORS
Valur

•	 Besta Deild Kvenna Champion (2021)
Individual

•	 NWSL Best XI Second Team (2023)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Started in Thorns league debut in 2-1 win vs Bay 
(10/4).
Angel City FC (2022-25)
2025: Made 50th NWSL appearance at Kansas City (6/20)...2023: Started in 
first playoff appearance at Seattle (10/20)...Made first NWSL assist and scored 
in a 5-1 win vs Portland (10/15)...Scored first NWSL goal at Washington (6/10)...
Started in first NWSL match in a 2-2 draw vs Louisville (4/15)...2022: Made 
NWSL debut in a 2-1 win vs Washington (9/21)...Made Angel City debut in the 
Copa Angelina vs Mexico (9/5).
Career  (2020-21)

•	 Valur (2021)
•	 Thróttur Reykjavík (2020)

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 1 cap
•	 Debut: 09/21/23 vs South Africa (3-0 W)
•	 Has played for U.S. U-14’s and U-17’s

COLLEGE 
Tennessee (2016-19)

•	 40 appearances and 39 starts
•	 12 goals and 11 assists
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» 2019 All-SEC First Team (2019)
	» 2018 All-SEC Second Team (2018)



PLAYER PROFILES

Position: Forward
Height: 5-3
Date of Birth: 04/28/95 (30)
Hometown: Saint-Hubert, Canada
Previous Club: SL Benfica
College: Université du Québec à Montréal
Last League Goal: 04/22/25 vs GFC (4-1 W)
Last League Assist: 05/16/25 at HOU (1-4 W)

ALIDOU
Mimi

26@mimialidou

(MEE-mee AL-ee-doo)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026	 POR	 2	 2	 150	 0	 0	 1	 0
2025	 POR	 20	 6	 709	 1	 1	 9	 6 
Total		  22	 8	 859	 1	 1	 10	 6

G

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2	 2	 150	 0	 0	 1	 0
20	 6	 709	 1	 1	 9	 6 
22	 8	 859	 1	 1	 10	 6

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 03/26/25: Transfer from SL Benfica, 2-year contract through 2026 with 

2027 club option 

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
SL Benfica

•	 Campeonato Nacional Feminino Champion (2023/24) 
•	 Taça de Portugal Champion (2023/24, 2022/23)
•	 Taça de Liga Champion (2025, 2024)
•	 Supertaça de Portugal Champion (2023)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Made first NWSL assist in 1-4 win at Houston 
(5/16)...Scored first NWSL goal in first league start in 4-1 win vs Gotham 
(4/22)...Made Thorns and NWSL debut in 0-1 win at Utah (4/11).
Career  (2017-25)

•	 SL Benfica (2023-25)
•	 Famalicão (2022-23)
•	 Strum Graz (2022)
•	 Klepp (2020-21)
•	 Sporting Huelva (2019-20)
•	 Linköpings FC (2018)
•	 Marseille (2017-18)

INTERNATIONAL
Canada 

•	 17 caps and 10 starts
•	 5 goals and 1 assist
•	 Debut: 02/23/22 vs Spain (1-0 L)

COLLEGE 
UQAM (2013-17)

•	 Indivdual honors include:
	» UQAM Female Athlete of the Year (2017)
	» All-Canadian Second Team (2016)



PLAYER PROFILES

Position: Forward
Height: 5-4
Date of Birth: 05/29/01 (24)
Hometown: Valenciennes, France
Previous Club: Angel City FC 
College: N/A
Last League Goal: 09/05/25 at LOU (1-2 W)
Last League Assist: N/A

DUFOUR
Julie

27
@juliiee.10

(JOO-lee do-FOOR)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026 %	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 5	 3	 159	 2	 0	 2	 2
2025	 LA	 10	 4	 368	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  15	 7	 527	 2	 0	 2	 2

% Season-Ending Injury (SEI)

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
5	 3	 159	 2	 0	 2	 2	
10	 4	 368	 0	 0	 0	 0
15	 7	 527	 2	 0	 2	 2

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 08/22/25: Trade with Angel City and a 2025 international roster slot 

in exchange for $40k in intra-league transfer funds, 3-year contract 
through 2027

CAREER HONORS
France

•	 UEFA Women’s Nations League Silver Medalist (2023/24) 
•	 UEFA U-19 Women’s Championsip Winner (2019)

Individual
•	 UEFA U-19 Women’s ChampionsipTeam of the Tournament (2019)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: Out with season-ending knee injury...2025: Scored in second consecu-
tive match in first league start for Portland in 1-2 win at Louisville (9/5)...Scored 
first NWSL goal against Utah (8/29)...Made Thorns debut vs Kansas City (8/23).
Angel City FC (2025)
2025: Made first NWSL start in 3-4 win at Washington (5/2)...Made Angel City 
and NWSL debut in 1-1 draw vs San Diego (3/16).
Career  (2017-24)

•	 Paris FC (2023-24)
•	 Bordeaux (2020-23)
•	 Lille (2017-20)

INTERNATIONAL
France 

•	 8 caps and 5 starts
•	 Debut: 10/27/23 at Norway (1-2 W)
•	 Has played for France’s U-16’s, U-17’s, U-19’s, U-20’s and U-23’s
•	 Called up for: 

	» UEFA Women’s Nations League (2023/24)



Position: Goalkeeper
Height: 5-9
Date of Birth: 07/04/00 (26)
Hometown: Granger, Indiana
Previous Club: Chicago Stars FC
College: Notre Dame (2022), Northwestern (2018-21) 
Last League Appearance: 05/26/24 vs LOU (0-1 L) 
Last League Shutout: N/A

WOOD
Mackenzie

28
@mackenzie_wood1

(muh-KEN-zee WOOD)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

2026* 	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 CHI	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 CHI	 3	 2	 208	 0	 8	 64	 43
2023	 CHI	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  3	 2	 208	 0	 8	 64	 43

* Arrived on Loan

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
5	 4	 388	 1	 12	 65	 72
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
5	 4	 388	 1	 12	 65	 72

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 03/12/26: Acquired on loan from Chicago Stars FC through 2026

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2026-)
2026: To be updated..2025: Kept a clean sheet in Thorns debut in the Conca-
caf W Champions Cup Third-Place match, winning 3-0 vs Club América (5/24).
Chicago Stars FC (2023-25)
2024: Recorded a regulation time clean sheet vs Gotham in the NWSL Summer 
Cup (7/20)...Registered first league start at Gotham (5/19)...Made NWSL and 
Chicago debut as a sub in a 3-1 win vs Utah (5/12).
Career  (2023-24)

•	 Stade de Reims (2023-24)

COLLEGE 
Notre Dame (2022)

•	 18 appearances and 18 starts
•	 10 shutouts and 42 saves
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» Third Team All-ACC (2022)
Northwestern (2018-21)

•	 67 appearances and 67 starts
•	 17 shutouts and 258 saves
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» Big Ten All-Freshman Team (2018)
	» Northwestern Women’s Soccer MVP (2018)



Position: Defender
Height: 5-9
Date of Birth: 11/13/00 (25)
Hometown: Roswell, Georgia
Previous Club: N/A
College: Georgia 
Last League Goal: N/A
Last League Assist: N/A

MCKENZIE
Mallie

29
@malliemckenzie

(MAL-ee muh-KEN-zee)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026 	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 23	 8	 908	 0/0	 23	 6	 15
2024	 POR	 1	 0	 12	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  24	 8	 920	 0/0	 23	 6	 15

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
25	 8	 994	 0/0	 27	 8	 17
4	 3	 208	 0/1	 3	 1	 4
29	 11	 1202	 0/1	 30	 9	 21

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 03/21/24: Free-agent signing, 1-year contract through 2024 with 2025 

mutual option
•	 12/10/24: 1-year extension through 2025
•	 07/14/25: 1-year extension through 2026

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
Georgia

•	 SEC Champion (2023)
•	 SEC East Champion (2023)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2024-)
2026: To be updated..2025: ...2024: Registered first Thorns assist in the 
Summer Cup against Utah (7/27)...Started in Thorns debut in the Summer Cup, 
a 5-0 win vs Club Tijuana (7/22).

COLLEGE 
Georgia (2019-23)

•	 98 appearances and 77 starts
•	 6 goals and 22 assists
•	 All-time leader in appearances
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» SEC All-Tournament Team (2023)



Position: Goalkeeper
Height: 5-5
Date of Birth: 05/29/00 (25)
Hometown: Belvidere, IL
Previous Club: Fort Lauderdale United
College: Wisconsin (2019-23), Akron (2018) 
Last League Appearance: N/A
Last League Shutout: N/A

MCKINNEY
Erin

32
@erin.s.mckinney

(AIR-in muh-KIN-ee)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

2026 	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 HOU	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 GFC	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 90	 0	 5	 63	 21
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 90	 0	 5	 63	 21

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 03/05/26: Signed short-term contract through March 2026

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2026)
2026: To be updated...
Houston Dash (2024)
2024: Started and contested full match in professional debut at Kansas City 
(7/20)...
NJ/NY Gotham FC (2024)
Career  (2025)

•	 Fort Lauderdale United (2025)

COLLEGE 
Wisconsin (2019-23)

•	 41 appearances and 41 starts
•	 17 shutouts and 147 saves
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» All-Big Ten Third Team (2023)
Akron (2018)

•	 18 appearances and 18 starts
•	 3 shutouts and 101 saves



Position: Defender
Height: 5-10
Date of Birth: 09/07/97 (28)
Hometown: Minas Gerais, Brazil
Previous Club: Flamengo 
College: N/A
Last League Goal: N/A
Last League Assist: N/A

DAIANE
 

34
@daianemedeiros_07

(dye-AN-ee)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026º	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 7	 1	 63	 0/0	 5	 3	 3
Total		  7	 1	 63	 0/0	 5	 3	 3
º Out on loan

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
9	 1	 78	 0/0	 7	 4	 3 
9	 1	 78	 0/0	 7	 4	 3

G

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 12/13/24: Transfer from Flamengo, 2-year contract through 2026
•	 01/09/26: Short-term loan to C.F. Monterrey through July 16, 2026

CAREER HONORS
Brazil

•	 Copa América Femenina Champion (2018)
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
Flamengo

•	 Campeonato Carioca Champion (2024, 2023) 
•	 Copa Rio Femenino Champion (2023)

Avaldsnes IL
•	 Norwegian Women’s Cup (2017)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: Out on loan to start the season..2025: Made first playoff appearance in 
1-0 (AET) win vs San Diego (11/9)...Made first NWSL start at Orlando (10/10)...
Made Thorns and NWSL debut in 4-1 win vs Gotham (4/22).
Career  (2017-24)

•	 Flamengo (2022-24)
•	 Madrid CFF (2021-22)
•	 Real Madrid (2020-21)
•	 CD Tacón (2019-20)
•	 Paris Saint-Germain (2018-19)
•	 Avaldsnes IL (2017-18)

INTERNATIONAL
Brazil 

•	 12 caps
•	 Debut: 04/13/18 at Bolivia (0-7 W)
•	 Has played for Brazil’s U-20’s
•	 Called up for: 

	» FIFA Women’s World Cup (2019)
	» CONMEBOL Copa América Femenina (2018)
	» Tournament of Nations (2018)



Position: Goalkeeper
Height: 5-10
Date of Birth: 02/17/00 (26)
Hometown: Drexel Hill, Pennsylvania
Previous Club: San Diego Wave FC
College: Penn State (2021-22), Boston University (2018-21) 
Last League Appearance: 03/20/26 vs SEA (2-0 W) 
Last League Shutout: 03/20/26 vs SEA (2-0 W)

MESSNER
Morgan

35
@morganmessner

(MOR-gun MESS-ner)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

2026 	 POR	 2	 2	 180	 2	 5	 100	 29
2025	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 SD	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  2	 2	 180	 2	 5	 100	 29

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 SO	 SV	 SV%	 SF 

2	 2	 180	 2	 5	 100	 29
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2	 2	 180	 1	 8	 80	 35 
4	 4	 360	 3	 13	 90	 64

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 03/04/25: Free-agent signing, 1-year contract through 2025
•	 06/16/25: 1-year extension through 2026

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
San Diego Wave FC

•	 NWSL Challenge Cup Champion (2024)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated..2025: Kept a clean sheet in Thorns debut in the Conca-
caf W Champions Cup Third-Place match, winning 3-0 vs Club América (5/24).
Portland Thorns (2024)
2024: Recorded first career shutout in the Summer Cup, a scoreless draw at 
Angel City (8/1)...Made San Diego debut in the Summer Cup vs Club América 
(7/26).

COLLEGE 
Penn State (2021-22)

•	 7 appearances and 7 starts
•	 5 shutouts and 4 saves

Boston University (2018-21)
•	 27 appearances and 25 starts
•	 12 shutouts and 102 saves
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» All-Patriot League Second Team (2020-21)
	» Patriot League All-Tournament Team (2020-21)
	» Boston University Defensive MVP (2020-21, 2019)



Position: M
Height: 5-5
Date of Birth: 08/25/04 (21)
Hometown: San Jose, California
Previous Club: N/A 
College: UCLA (2025), TCU (2024-23), Loyola Marymount (2022)
Last League Goal: N/A
Last League Assist: N/A

IMMETHUN
 Jennie

40
@jennieimmethun

(JEN-ee IM-uh-thin)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

2026	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G/A	 CL	 I	 T 

0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0

G

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 03/12/26: Free-agent signing, short-term contract through May 2026

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2026-)
2026: To be updated...

COLLEGE 
UCLA (2025)

•	 17 appearances and 17 starts
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» Second Team All-American (2025)
	» All-Big Ten First Team (2025)

TCU (2023-24)
•	 37 appearances and 30 starts
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» All-Big 12 Second Team (2024)
Loyola Marymount (2022)

•	 17 appearances and 15 starts



Position: Midfielder
Height: 5-5
Date of Birth: 10/30/02 (23)
Hometown: Atlanta, Georgia
Previous Club: N/A
College: Clemson (2021-25)
Last League Appearance: N/A 
Last League Shutout: N/A

LYLES
Renee

41
@renee3lyles

(ruh-NAY LILES)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026 	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 03/12/26: Free-agent signing, short-term contract through May 2026

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2026-)
2026: To be updated...

COLLEGE 
Clemson (2021-25)

•	 81 appearances and 70 starts
•	 21 goals and 18 assists
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» ACC All-Freshman Team (2021)



Position: Forward
Height: 5-9
Date of Birth: 10/18/02 (23)
Hometown: Lakewood, California
Previous Club: Racing Louisville
College: UCLA
Last League Goal: 03/20/26 vs SEA (2-0 W)
Last League Assist: 05/03/25 vs ORL (1-0 W)

TURNER
Reilyn

66
@reilynturner

(RAY-lin TURN-er)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026	 POR	 2	 2	 120	 1	 0	 3	 1
2025	 POR	 25	 22	 1832	 5	 1	 48	 23
2024	 POR	 6	 1	 182	 0	 0	 4	 2
2024	 LOU	 16	 7	 732	 4	 2	 20	 15
Total		  49	 32	 2866	 10	 3	 75	 41

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2	 2	 120	 1	 0	 3	 1
27	 24	 2034	 6	 1	 53	 25	
7	 1	 206	 1	 0	 6	 3
19	 9	 853	 5	 2	 23	 18 
55	 36	 3213	 13	 3	 85	 47

CAREER BIO

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 08/21/24: Trade from Racing Louisville for Janine Sonis (F), contract 

inherited through 2026
•	 10/09/25: 2-year extension through 2028 with 2029 club option

CAREER HONORS
Portland Thorns

•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25)
UCLA

•	 NCAA DI Women’s Soccer Champion (2022)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2024-)
2026: To be updated..2025: Scored decisive game-winner in first playoff 
start vs San Diego (11/9), a 1-0 (AET) win...Made first NWSL assist in 1-0 win 
vs Orlando (5/3)...Scored first Thorns league goal in 1-1 draw vs Angel City 
(3/21)...2024: Scored first Thorns goal in first playoff appearance at Gotham 
(11/10)...Made first Thorns start at Washingotn (9/7)...Made Thorns league 
debut at Gotham (8/24).
Racing Louisville FC (2024)
2024: Scored first NWSL goal in 5-1 win vs Utah (4/20)...Started and registered 
first career assist in Louisville and NWSL debut in 2-2 draw vs Orlando (3/16).

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 1 cap
•	 Debut: 01/24/26 vs Paraguay (6-0 W)
•	 Has played for the U.S. U-17’s

COLLEGE 
UCLA (2020-23)

•	 79 appearances and 75 starts
•	 42 goals and 15 assists
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» NCAA DI Women’s Soccer Most Outstanding  
Offensive Player (2022)

	» All-American Second Team (2023)
	» Pac-12 Forward of the Year (2023)
	» Pac-12 Freshman of the Year (2020/21)
	» All Pac-12 First Team (2023, 2022)



Position: Forward
Height: 5-4
Date of Birth: 01/01/00 (26)
Hometown: Brighton, Michigan
Previous Club: Kansas City Current
College: Virginia 
Last NWSL Goal: 03/30/24 vs LA (GFC, 4-2 W)
Last NWSL Assist: 10/19/25 at LA (0-2 W)

SPAANSTRA
Alexa

77
@alexaspaanstra

(uh-LEX-uh SPAN-struh)

G

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026	 POR	 1	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 16	 5	 482	 0	 1	 7	 2
2024	 POR	 8	 4	 324	 0	 1	 4	 1
2024	 KC	 11	 8	 594	 1	 1	 10	 7
2023	 KC	 15	 5	 529	 2	 1	 10	 5
Total		  51	 22	 1934	 3	 4	 31	 15

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

1	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
18	 7	 627	 0	 1	 7	 2
9	 4	 325	 0	 1	 4	 1
15	 8	 711	 1	 1	 11	 7
21	 10	 945	 2	 3	 15	 7
64	 29	 2613	 3	 6	 37	 17

CAREER BIO

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 08/19/24: Trade from Kansas City Current for $25k intra-league trans-

fer fees and $15k allocation money, contract inherited through 2024
•	 10/15/24: 2-year extension through 2026

CAREER HONORS
United States

•	 Concacaf U-20 Women’s Championship Winner (2020)
•	 Concacaf U-17 Women’s Championship Winner (2020) 

Portland Thorns
•	 Concacaf W Champions Cup Bronze Medalist (2024/25) 

Virginia
•	 ACC Regular Season Champion (2021)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2024-)
2026: To be updated..2025: Made 50th league appearance in a 2-0 win vs 
Houston (11/2)...2024: Made first Thorns assist at Washington (9/7)...Made 
Thorns league debut at Gotham (8/24).
Kansas City Current (2023-24)
2023: Registered first NWSL goal and assist in 6-3 win vs Chicago...Started in 
Kansas City and NWSL debut at North Carolina (3/25). 

INTERNATIONAL
United States 

•	 Has played for the U.S. U-14’s, U-17’s, U-19’s, U-20’s and U-23’s
•	 Called up for:

	» FIFA U-20 Women’s World Cup (2018)
	» FIFA U-17 Women’s World Cup (2016)

COLLEGE 
Virginia (2018-22)

•	 107 appearances and 107 starts
•	 37 goals and 34 assists
•	 Indivdual honors include:

	» All-ACC First Team (2020/21)
	» All-ACC Second Team (2021, 2019)
	» All-ACC Third Team (2018)
	» ACC Championship All-Tournament Team  
(2021, 2020/21, 2019, 2018)



Position: Forward
Height: 5-9
Date of Birth: 07/03/07 (18)
Hometown: Cali, Colombia
Previous Club: Deportivo Cali
College: N/A 
Last NWSL Goal: N/A
Last NWSL Assist: N/A

LOBOA
Valerin

88
@valerin_loboa11

(VAL-eh-rin lo-BOH-uh)

CAREER STATISTICS - NWSL REGULAR SEASON

YEAR	 TEAM	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

2026 	 POR	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 POR	 2	 0	 35	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total		  2	 0	 35	 0	 0	 0	 0

CAREER BIO

CAREER STATISTICS - ALL NWSL COMPETITIONS

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 S	 SOT 

0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2	 0	 35	 0	 0	 0	 0 
2	 0	 35	 0	 0	 0	 0

PORTLAND ACQUISITION & CONTRACT HISTORY
•	 09/03/25: Transfer from Deportivo Cali, 4-year contract through 2028 

with 2029 club option

CAREER HONORS
Deportivo Cali

•	 Liga Femenina Champion (2024)
Individual

•	 Femenina Football Young Player of the Year (2025)

PROFESSIONAL 
Portland Thorns (2025-)
2026: To be updated...2025: Made Thorns and NWSL debut in league match 
vs Gotham (9/26).

INTERNATIONAL
Colombia

•	 7 caps and 4 starts
•	 1 goal
•	 Debut: 07/02/25 at Mexico (1-0 L)
•	 Called up for: 

	» Copa América Femenina (2025)
•	 Has played for Colombia’s U-20’s

G


